

NO. 102569-6

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

VET VOICE FOUNDATION, et al.,

Respondents,

v.

STEVE HOBBS, et al.,

Petitioners,

**PETITIONER STEVE HOBBS'S MOTION FOR
DISCRETIONARY REVIEW**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

WILLIAM MCGINTY,
WSBA #41868
SUSAN PARK,
WSBA #53857
NATHAN BAYS,
WSBA #43025
Assistant Attorneys General
OID No. 91157
7141 Cleanwater Drive SW
PO Box 40111

TERA HEINTZ,
WSBA #54921
KARL DAVID SMITH,
WSBA #41988
Deputy Solicitors General
OID No. 91087
1125 Washington Street SE
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
(360) 753-6200
Karl.Smith@atg.wa.gov
Tera.Heintz@atg.wa.gov

Olympia, WA 98504-0111
(360) 709-6470
William.McGinty@atg.wa.gov
Susan.Park@atg.wa.gov
Nathan.Bays@atg.wa.gov

*Counsel for Petitioner
Defendant Steve Hobbs*

RETRIEVEDFROMDEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	4
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
	A. Signature Verification Makes Voting in Washington Easy	5
	B. The Superior Court Denied All Parties’ Summary Judgment on Plaintiffs’ Facial Challenge to the Signature Verification Statute.....	12
	C. The Superior Court Certified its Order Under RAP 2.3(b)(4) and All Parties Seek Discretionary Review	15
IV.	ARGUMENT	16
	A. Review is Appropriate Under 2.3(b)(4) Because the Superior Court Certified its Order	18
	B. Review is Appropriate Under RAP 2.3(b)(1) and (b)(3) Because the Superior Court Failed to Apply the Established Standard for Facial Challenges.....	21
	1. Discretionary review is appropriate because the superior court failed to apply binding precedent requiring rejection of Plaintiffs’ facial constitutional challenges as a matter of law	21

2. Discretionary review is appropriate because
the trial court departed from the usual and
customary course of judicial proceedings 29

V. CONCLUSION 30

RETRIEVEDFROMDEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>City of Redmond v. Moore</i> , 151 Wn.2d 664, 91 P.3d 875 (2004).....	17, 19, 28
<i>City of Seattle v. Webster</i> , 115 Wn.2d 635 (1990).....	19
<i>Folise v. Folise</i> , 113 Wn. App. 609, 54 P.3d 222 (2002).....	29
<i>In re Det. Of Turay</i> , 139 Wn. 2d 379, 986 P.2d 790 (1999).....	29
<i>Portugal v. Franklin County</i> , 1 Wn. 3d 629 (2023).....	22
<i>Quinn v. State</i> , 1 Wn. 3d 453, 526 P.3d 1 (2023).....	28
<i>State v. Brayman</i> , 110 Wn.2d 183, 751 P.2d 294 (1988).....	20, 22, 25, 26, 27
<i>State v. Fraser</i> , 199 Wn.2d 465, 509 P.3d 282 (2022).....	25, 27
<i>State v. Grocery Mfrs. Ass’n.</i> , 195 Wn.2d 442 (2020).....	19, 27
<i>Tunstall ex rel. Tunstall v. Bergeson</i> , 141 Wn.2d 201 (2000).....	19, 22
<i>Wahler v. Dept. of Soc. and Health Servs.</i> , 20 Wn. App. 571, 582 P.2d 534 (1978).....	29

<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	24
---	----

Statutes

Laws of 1915, ch. 189	9
RCW 29A.08.140(1)(b).....	5
RCW 29A.40.110(3)	10, 17
RCW 29A.40.160.....	5

Rules

RAP 2.3(b)(1).....	16
RAP 2.3(b)(3).....	16, 30
RAP 2.3(b)(4).....	16

Regulations

Wash. St. Reg. 23-16-099 (proposed July 31, 2023)	11, 12
---	--------

Other Authorities

<i>National Conference of State Legislatures</i> , Table 15: States With Signature Cure Processes https://www.ncsl.org/elections-and-campaigns/table-15-states-with-signature-cure-processes (last visited Nov. 21, 2023)	10
Vote Reference Washington, https://voteref.com/voters/WA (last visited Nov. 22, 2023)	8
